modification(s) thereto or substitution(s) or re-enactment(s) made thereof for 
the time being in force) and in accordance with the applicable provisions of the 
Articles of Association of the Company, the consent of the members be and is 
hereby accorded to increase the Authorised Share Capital of the from 
7,50,00,000/- (Seven Crore Fifty Lakh Only) divided into 75,00,000 (Seventy 
five Lakh) equity shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each to Rs. 
32,00,00,000/- (Rupees Thirty Two Crores only) divided into 3,20,00,000 
(Three Crore Twenty Lakhs) equity shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each 
by creating additional 2,45,00,000 (Two Crore Forty Five Lakh) Equity Shares 
of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each.”  

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT, the Capital Clause of the Memorandum of 
Association of the Company accordingly be and is hereby substituted with the 
following Clause V: 

V. The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 32,00,00,000/- (Rupees Thirty 
Two Crores only) divided into 3,20,00,000 (Three Crore Twenty Lakhs) equity shares 
of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each. 

“RESOLVED FURTHER THAT for the purpose of giving effect to the 
aforesaid resolution, the Board / Committee of the Board or any officer(s) 
authorized by the Board of Directors, be and are hereby authorized to do all

[...]

constituted by the Board or committee constituted/ to be constituted of 
management to exercise its powers including the powers conferred by this 
Resolution), the consent of the Members of the Company be and is hereby 
accorded to the Board to create, issue, offer and allot, in one or more tranches, 
upto 1,70,64,840 (One Crore Seventy Lakh Sixty Four Thousand Eight Hundred 
Forty)  fully convertible warrants to be convertible at the option of the warrant 

holders in equal number of shares, in one or more tranches, within 18 (eighteen) 
months from the date of its allotment at the price of Rs. 21.72/- per Security 
(Rupees Twenty One and Seventy Two Paisa Only) (Face Value of Rs. 10/- 
(Rupees Ten only) each plus a premium of Rs. 11.72/- (Rupees Eleven and 
Seventy Two Paisa only) per security) to public on cash basis, total aggregating 
to Rs. ~37,06,48,324/- (Approximately Rupees Thirty Seven Crore Six Lakh 
Forty-Eight Thousand Three Hundred Twenty Four Only),on preferential 
allotment basis to the below mentioned proposed allottees being non promoter / 
Public (“Proposed Allotees”), on preferential issue basis in accordance with the 
provisions of Chapter V of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, in such manner and on

[...]

this Resolution) and subject to such terms, conditions and modifications as the Board 
may in its discretion impose or agree to, the Board be and is hereby authorized to 
create, issue, offer and allot, in one or more tranches, by way of Preferential 
Allotment, up to 87,17,750 (Eighty Seven Lakh Seventeen Thousand Seven Hundred 
Fifty) Equity Shares at the price of Rs. 21.72/- per Security (Rupees Twenty One and 
Seventy Two Paisa Only) (Face Value of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each plus a 
premium of Rs. 11.72/- (Rupees Eleven and and Seventy Two Paisa only) to Non-
Promoter on cash basis for total aggregating to Rs. 18,93,49,530/- (Rupees Eighteen 
Crore Ninety-Three Lakh Forty-Nine Thousand Five Hundred Thirty Only), on 

preferential allotment basis in compliance with Chapter V of SEBI (ICDR) 
Regulations, 2018 and subsequent amendments thereto & on such terms and 
conditions and in such manner as the Board may in its absolute discretion deem fit, 
to the following persons/entities as mentioned below:

[...]

needs of the Company, the Company needs to raise funds for its operations by 
means of equity and/or other permissible mode. It is proposed to increase the 
authorized Share Capital as per applicable provisions of the Companies Act, 
2013. 

The present Authorized Share Capital stands at 7,50,00,000/- (Seven Crore Fifty 
Lakh Only) divided into 75,00,000 (Seventy five Lakh) equity shares of Rs. 10/- 
(Rupees Ten only) each to Rs. 32,00,00,000/- (Rupees Thirty Two Crores only) 
divided into 3,20,00,000 (Three Crore Twenty Lakhs) equity shares of Rs. 10/- 
(Rupees Ten only) each by creating additional 2,45,00,000 (Two Crore Forty 
Five Lakh) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each ranking pari-passu 
in all respect with the existing Equity Shares of the Company.  

Pursuant to Section 61 of the Companies Act, 2013 increase of authorized share 
capital requires the approval of the members by way of resolution.